Latino Decisions 2016 Election Eve Poll

S4_1. A lot of people vote early before election day, through an absentee ballot, a mail ballot, or at an early voting location. Have you already voted

in the 2016 election, or like most people, have you not had a chance to vote just yet? Was that by mail, or at an early voting location?
FL VA NC OH IL TX CO NY WI AZ NV

Yes, already voted by mail or absentee 30% 6% 6% 15% 7% 7% 58% 3% 4% 64% 5%
Yes, already voted at early voting location 42% 11% 65% 19% 31% 71% 17% 8% 32% 6% 67%
Will vote Election Day 28% 83% 29% 66% 62% 22% 25% 89% 64% 30% 28%

1. Is this your first time voting in a presidential election?
FL VA NC OH IL TX CO NY WI AZ NV

Yes 24% 20% 36% 22% 27% 12% 26% 32% 23% 23% 26%
No 76% 80% 63% 78% 73% 88% 74% 68% T77% T77% 74%

2. Thinking about the 2016 election, what are the most important issues facing the [Latino/Hispanic] community that our politicians should address?

[ Open ended, Pre-code to list, RESPONDENT MAY SELECT UP TO TWO]
FL VA NC OH IL TX (6] NY WI AZ NV

Fix Economy / Jobs / unemployment 36% 34% 32% 33% 38% 29% 28% 36% 29% 31% 33%
Immigration reform / Deportations 39% 61% 50% 43% 50% 39% 35% 40% 48% 45% 53%
Education reform / schools 11% 15% 15% 12% 18% 12% 13% 14% 15% 17% 12%
Health care 12% 14% 11% 11% 12% 18% 17% 13% 13% 12% 12%
Terrorism/ISIS / national security/ foreign policy 11% 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4%
College cost/affordability 5% 2% 2% 3% 6% 7% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3%
Protecting reproductive rights/women’s health 3% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3%
Housing affordability / mortgages 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% 8% 1% 1% 1%
Money in politics / Wall Street Influence 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Climate change/Global warming / environment 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Anti-immigrant/Latino discrimination / Race relations 9% 9% 12% 8% 10% 9% 11% 13% 13% 11% 11%
Taxes / Government spending 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Criminal justice reform/mass incarceration 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1%
Protecting social security 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Income Inequality/Poverty 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 5% 5% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Hard to get ahead/make ends meet 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2%
Politicians are dishonest/ broken system 5% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Stop Trump / Make sure Trump is not president 6% 3% 4% 4% 4% 9% 10% 8% 3% 6% 4%
Something else [DO NOT RECORD] 6% 10% 13% 8% 6% 10% 7% 10% 12% 11% 10%
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3. In the election for U.S. House of Representatives, will/did you vote for the [ROTATE] Democratic or Republican candidate in your district?
FL VA NC OH IL TX co NY Wi AZ

Democratic candidate 69% 82% 84% 82% 88% 87% 84% 89% 85% 86%
Republican candidate 29% 17% 15% 18% 9% 12%  14% 10% 12% 12%
Don't know 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%

4. In the election for President, did/will you vote for the [ROTATE] Democratic candidate Hillary Clinton, Republican candidate Donald Trump,
or someone else?
FL VA NC OH IL X CcO NY Wi AZ

Hillary Clinton 67% 81% 82% 80% 86% 80% 81% 88% 87% 84%
Donald Trump 31% 15% 15% 17% 10% 16% 16% 10% 10% 12%
Someone else 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4%

5. When did you decide you which presidential candidate you would vote for? Was it:
FL VA NC OH IL TX CcoO NY WI AZ

In the last 24 hours 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1%
In the last week 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 7% 3% 4% 5%
In the last month 12% 9% 12% 11% 14% 15% 14% 10% 13% 20%
Over the summer 22% 17% 24% 19% 25% 20% 19% 24% 21% 20%
More than six months ago 56% 66% 56% 60% 49% 59% 57% 58% 58% 53%
Don’t know 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1%

6a. In the election for U.S. Senate to represent Arizona, [IF S4_1=1 “did”; IF S4_2=1 “will”] you vote for ROTATE CANDIDATE NAMES:

AZ
Democratic candidate Ann Kirkpatrick 70%
Republican candidate John McCain 28%
Independent/Other candidate 2%

6b. In the election for U.S. Senate to represent California [IF S4_1=1 “did”; IF S4_2=1 “will”] you vote for ROTATE CANDIDATE NAMES:

Democratic candidate Kamala Harris
Democratic candidate Loretta Sanchez
Did not vote in Senate race

National N=5,600 (MoE +/-1.8%) Field Dates November 4-7, 2016
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6¢. In the election for U.S. Senate to represent Colorado [IF S4_1=1 “did”; IF S4_2=1 “will”’] you vote for ROTATE CANDIDATE NAMES:

co
Democratic candidate Michaeal Bennett 80%
Republican candidate Darryl Glenn 17%
Independent/Other candidate 2%
Did not vote in Senate race 1%

6d. In the election for U.S. Senate to represent Florida [IF S4_1=1 “did”; IF S4_2=1 “will”] you vote for ROTATE CANDIDATE NAMES:

FL
Democratic candidate Patrick Murphy 56%
Republican candidate Marco Rubio 40%
Independent/Other candidate 1%
Did not vote in Senate race 2%

6e. In the election for U.S. Senate to represent lllinois, [IF S4_1=1 “did”; IF S4_2=1 “will”] you vote for ROTATE CANDIDATE NAMES:

IL
Democratic candidate Tammy Duckworth 81%
Republican candidate Mark Kirk 13%
Independent/Other candidate 3%
Did not vote in Senate race 1%

6f. In the election for U.S. Senate to represent North Carolina, [IF S4_1=1 “did”; IF S4_2=1 “will”] you vote for ROTATE CANDIDATE NAMES:

NC
Democratic candidate Deborah Ross 77%
Republican candidate Richard Burr 21%
Independent/Other candidate 1%
Did not vote in Senate race 1%

6g. In the election for U.S. Senate to represent Nevada, [IF S4_1=1 “did”; IF S4_2=1 “will”] you vote for ROTATE CANDIDATE NAMES:

NV
Democratic candidate Catherine Cortez Masto 79%
Republican candidate Joe Heck 19%
Independent/Other candidate 1%
Did not vote in Senate race 1%
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6h. In the election for U.S. Senate to represent New York, [IF S4_1=1 “did”; IF S4_2=1 “will”] you vote for ROTATE CANDIDATE NAMES:

NY
Democratic candidate Chuck Schumer 87%
Republican candidate Wendy Long 7%
Independent/Other candidate 1%
Did not vote in Senate race 4%

6i. In the election for U.S. Senate to represent Ohio, [IF S4_1=1 “did”; IF S4_2=1 “will”] you vote for ROTATE CANDIDATE NAMES:

OH
Democratic candidate Ted Strickland 69%
Republican candidate Robert Portman 28%
Did not vote in Senate race 3%

6j. In the election for U.S. Senate to represent Wisconsin [IF S4_1=1 “did”; IF S4_2=1 “will”’] you vote for ROTATE CANDIDATE NAMES:

Wi
Democratic candidate Russ Feingold 81%
Republican candidate Ron Johnson 17%
Independent/Other candidate 1%
Did not vote in Senate race 1%

7-1. Do you know if Senate candidate [DEMOCRATIC CANDIDATE NAME] supports President Obama’s executive actions on immigration, and immigration
reform with a path to citizenship; opposes President Obama’s executive actions on immigration and reform with a path to citizenship,
or would you say you really haven’t heard or don’t know where [NAME] stands on immigration issues?

FL NC OH IL CO NY WI AZ NV
Supports exec action and reform with path to citizenship 34% 27% 16%  22% 25% 22% 23% 28% 36%
Opposes exec action and reform with path to citizenship 6% 4% 1% 2% 5% 2% 5% 2% 5%
Don’t know/haven’t heard 61% 70% 83% 76% 70% 75% 72% 70% 59%

7-2. Do you know if Senate candidate [REPUBLICAN CANDIDATE NAME] supports President Obama’s executive actions on immigration, and immigration
reform with a path to citizenship; opposes President Obama’s executive actions on immigration and reform with a path to citizenship,
or, would you say you really haven’t heard or don’t know where [NAME] stands on immigration issues?

FL NC OH IL co NY Wi AZ NV
Supports executive action and reform with path to citizenship 12% 5% 6% 8% 9% 5% 8% 10% 11%
Opposes executive action and reform with path to citizenship 40% 27% 18% 13% 19% 11% 22% 26% 39%
Don’t know/haven’t heard 48% 68% 76% 78% 72% 84% 70% 64% 50%
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8. [IF STATE==NC] In the election for governor of North Carolina, will/did you vote for [ROTATE] Republican Pat McCrory, or Democrat Roy Cooper?

NC
Roy Cooper 79%
Pat McCrory 21%

9. [IF STATE=AZ and Maricopa County] In the election for Maricopa County Sheriff, did/will you vote for Democrat Paul Penzone or Republican Joe Arpaio?
Maricopa County, AZ

Paul Penzone 91%

Joe Arpaio 9%

10. [IF state=CO] How will/did you vote on Amendment 70, the state minimum wage amendment, that raises the minimum wage to $9.30 per hour,
and increases it by 90 cents each year, until the minimum wage reaches $12.00 an hour in 2020.

co
Yes on Amendment 70 78%
No on Amendment 70 18%
Did not vote on Amend 70 4%

11A. [IF state=CA] How will/did you vote on Proposition 58, the California Non-English Languages Allowed in Public Education Act, that will allow counties
and school districts to decide whether languages other than English can be used in public school instruction.

Yes on Prop 58
No on Prop 58
Did not vote on Prop 58

11B. [IF state=CA] How will/did you vote on Proposition 57, the California Parole for Non-Violent Criminals and Juvenile Court Trial Requirements Initiative,
that will increase parole and good behavior opportunities for felons convicted of non-violent crimes.

Yes on Prop 57

No on Prop 57
Did not vote on Prop 57

National N=5,600 (MoE +/-1.8%) Field Dates November 4-7, 2016
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11C. [IF state=CA] How [IF S4_1=1 “did”; IF S4_2=1 “will”] you vote on Proposition 55, the California Extension of the Proposition 30 Income Tax Increase

Initiative, that will increase taxes on incomes over $250,000 to pay for education and health care in California.

Yes on Prop 55
No on Prop 55
Did not vote on Prop 55

12. During this campaign and election season, did you hear the candidates talk about the issues that are most important to you?
FL VA NC OH IL TX CO NY

Yes 69% 73% 61% 64% 63% 77% 70% 66%
No 27% 25% 36% 33% 35% 22% 27% 29%
Don’t know 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 5%

Wi
66%
32%

2%

AZ
65%
32%

3%

NV
65%
34%

1%

13. Okay, which of the following three statements do you agree with the most: I’'m voting in 2016 because: [ROTATE] | wanted to support Democratic

candidates; | wanted to support Republican candidates; | wanted to support and represent the Latino community]
FL VA NC OH IL TX co NY

To support Democratic candidates 27% 30% 37% 31% 32% 36% 37% 42%
To support Republican candidates 23%  11% 9% 12% 9% 12% 9% 1%
To support and represent the Latino community 36% 49% 42% 44% 53% 36% 44% 48%
None of these 12% 8% 9% 11% 5% 13% 8% 7%
Don’t know 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Wi
34%
8%
51%
5%
2%

AZ
35%
8%
46%
9%
1%

NV
34%
9%
45%
11%
1%

14A. Do you support or oppose President Obama’s 2012 executive action on immigration, sometimes called DACA, that currently provides undocumented

youth, called DREAMERS, with legal work permits and temporary relief from deportation? And is that strongly or just somewhat?
FL VA NC OH IL TX CO NY

Strongly support 53% 64% 67% 58% 70% 56% 60% 57%
Somewhat support 22% 20% 20% 23% 18% 24% 20% 23%
Somewhat oppose 4% 8% 2% 8% 1% 5% 5% 3%
Strongly oppose 13% 5% 4% 7% 8% 10% 8% 7%
TOTAL SUPPORT 76% 84% 87% 80% 89% 80% 80% 80%
TOTAL OPPOSE 17% 13% 6% 15% 9% 15% 13% 11%
Don’t know 8% 3% 7% 1% 2% 5% 7% 10%

National N=5,600 (MoE +/-1.8%) Field Dates November 4-7, 2016
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14B. President Obama announced executive actions on immigration in 2012 and 2014 that would allow a small proportion of the undocumented
immigrant population to obtain legal work permits and temporary relief from deportation. Republican governors and attorneys general from 26 states,
with the support of Republicans in Congress, sued to Obama administration to stop some of these policies from taking effect. Do you support or oppose
the Republican effort that has, for now, stopped some of President Obama’s executive actions on immigration?

FL VA NC IL OH TX CO NY WI AZ NV

Strongly support 23% 16% 18% 10% 18% 17% 21% 11% 14% 15% 18%
Somewhat support 11% 8% 7% 10% 9% 8% 13% 9% 5% 10% 8%
Somewhat oppose 13% 10% 10% 18% 9% 18% 10% 14% 11% 9% 11%
Strongly oppose 47% 59% 58% 54% 56% 55% 51% 60% 61% 57% 55%
TOTAL SUPPORT 3% 24% 24% 20% 27% 24% 34% 20% 20% 24% 26%
TOTAL OPPOSE 61% 68% 69% 73% 64% 73% 61% 73% T71% 66% 66%
Don’t know 5% 7% 7% 8% 9% 3% 5% 7% 9% 10% 8%

15. Over the past few months, did anyone from a campaign, political party, or a community organization anyone else ask you to vote, or register to vote?
FL VA NC IL OH TX CcoO NY WI AZ NV

Yes 43% 46% 50% 28% 52% 30% 52% 22% 40% 41% 52%
No 56% 53% 49% 71% 46% 70% 47% T77% 59% 58% 46%
Don’t know / recall 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

[IF 15=1] Who was it that asked you to vote, or to register and vote? Was it: [RANDOMIZE 16, 17, 18] [IF 15=1]
16. People representing Democratic candidates or the Democratic Party?
FL VA NC IL OH TX CcO NY WI AZ NV

Yes 63% 64% 66% 56% T77% 67% 69% 59% 72% 67% 71%
No 24% 27% 20% 37% 15% 26% 22% 32% 21% 18% 16%
Don’t know / recall 13% 9% 14% 7% 8% 7% 8% 8% 6% 16% 12%

17. People representing Republican candidates or the Republican party?
FL VA NC IL OH X Cco NY Wi AZ NV

Yes 46% 29% 37% 25% 41% 35% 29% 21% 29% 24% 31%
No 42% 62% 51% 65% 50% 57% 60% 67% 65% 59% 56%
Don’t know / recall 12% 9% 12%  10% 9% 8% 11% 13% 6% 18% 13%

National N=5,600 (MoE +/-1.8%) Field Dates November 4-7, 2016
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18. People from community organizations, not related to any party?
FL VA NC IL OH X co NY Wi AZ NV

Yes 46% 46% 50% 52% 45% 62% 52% 70% 45% 52% 45%
No 42% 44% 34% 33% 45% 32% 35% 24% 47% 31% 42%
Refused 12% 10% 15% 15% 10% 6% 13% 6% 8% 18% 13%

21A. Which of the following statement do you agree with most [REVERSE ROTATE]:
FL VA NC IL OH TX co NY Wi AZ NV

| generally agree with the Republican Party on most issues and am likely

to vote for them in future elections. 23%  10% 9% 10% 15% 21% 16% 12% 15% 10% 18%
| disagree with the Republican Party on many issues, but | would

consider voting for them in the future if they help pass immigration

reform with a path to citizenship. 33%  31% 41% 27% 29% 32% 36% 22% 36% 46% 28%
The Republican Party has now become so anti-Latino and anti-

immigrant that it would be hard for me to ever consider supporting

them in the future. 39% 47% 45% 55% 47% 39% 40% 56% 40% 37% 47%
None of these 2% 6% 2% 5% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 5%
Don’t know 3% 6% 3% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 2%

21B. Which of the following statement do you agree with most [REVERSE ROTATE]:
FL VA NC IL OH TX CO NY WI AZ NV

| generally agree with the Republican Party on most issues. 29% 17% 16% 13% 15% 16% 9% 16% 12% 10% 11%
| disagree with the Republican Party on many issues today, but | would
consider supporting them in the future. 21%  21%  25% 21% 26% 21% 31% 20% 21% 28% 24%

The Republican Party has now become so anti-immigrant, and anti-

Latino that it would be hard for me to consider supporting them. 41% 54% 51% 58% 51% 51% 55% 54% 56% 53% 59%

None of these 6% 3% 5% 3% 6% 6% 4% 8% 6% 4% 4%
Don’t know 3% 4% 4% 5% 2% 7% 1% 3% 5% 4% 3%

National N=5,600 (MoE +/-1.8%) Field Dates November 4-7, 2016
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SPLIT 22A. Thinking about the 2016 campaign would you say the Republican Party showed that they truly care about Latino voters, that they do not care

too much about Hispanic/Latinos, or that the Republican Party is hostile towards Hispanic/Latinos?

FL VA NC IL
Truly cares 37% 28% 28% 24%
Did not care too much 32%  41% 37% 36%
Hostile 24%  25% 29% 34%
Don’t know 7% 6% 6% 5%

OH

21%
37%

33%
9%

IX

30%
31%

34%
5%

CcO
18%

35%
43%

4%

NY

30%
37%

26%
8%

Wi

30%
32%

31%
7%

AL
32%
33%
32%

4%

NV
34%
31%
30%

5%

SPLIT 22B. Thinking about the 2016 campaign would you say the Democratic Party showed that they truly care about Latino voters, that they do not care

too much about Hispanic/Latinos, or that the Democratic Party is hostile towards Hispanic/Latinos?
FL VA NC IL

Truly cares 50% 55% 58% 58%
Did not care too much 32%  33% 32% 29%
Hostile 5% 6% 3% 11%
Don’t know 4% 6% 7% 3%

OH
63%
28%

5%

4%

TX
57%
34%

4%

5%

co
56%
30%
11%
4%

NY
65%
28%

3%

5%

Wi
61%
29%

5%

6%

AZ
65%
27%

3%

5%

NV
62%
28%

7%

3%

SPLIT 23A. Thinking about the 2016 campaign would you say that Donald Trump showed that he truly cares about Latino voters, that he does not care

too much about Hispanic/Latinos, or that Donald Trump is hostile towards Hispanic/Latinos?
FL VA NC IL

Truly cares 20% 11% 11% 8%
Did not care too much 26% 28% 27% 32%
Hostile 49% 57% 59% 59%
Don’t know 5% 4% 3% 1%

SPLIT 23B. Thinking about the 2016 campaign would you say Hillary Clinton showed that she truly cares about Latino voters, that she does not care

too much about Hispanic/Latinos, or that Hillary Clinton is hostile towards Hispanic/Latinos?
FL VA NC IL

Truly cares 58% 61% 59% 65%
Did not care too much 33%  30% 32% 28%
Hostile 6% 4% 4% 5%
Don’t know 3% 4% 5% 2%

OH
8%
33%
55%
4%

OH
69%
21%

5%

5%

TX
18%
31%
48%

3%

X
65%
29%

3%

3%
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24. Now take a moment to think about all the people in your family, your friends, co-workers, and other people you know.
Do you happen to know somebody who is an undocumented immigrant?

Yes
No
Don’t know

25A. When it comes to news and information about politics and elections, how often do you use or rely on Spanish language tv, radio, or online sources?

Every day

A few times a week
A few times a month
Rarely or never
Don’t know

25B. When it comes to news and information about politics and elections, how often do you use or rely on English language tv, radio, or online sources?

Every day

A few times a week
A few times a month
Rarely or never
Don’t know

FL
52%
46%

2%

FL
26%
19%

9%
45%

1%

FL
76%
16%

3%

6%

0%

VA

64%
34%

2%

VA
32%
26%
12%
29%

1%

VA
77%
18%

2%

4%

0%

NC

68%
30%

2%

NC
25%
22%
10%
43%

1%

NC
70%
17%

6%

8%

IL

78%
21%

1%

IL

40%
22%

5%

32%

IL
67%
21%

4%
8%
0%

OH
50%
46%

4%

OH

29%
21%

8%

40%

2%

OH

76%

17%
2%
5%
0%

26. How important is the issue of immigration in your decision to vote, and who to vote for in this election?
one of the important issues, somewhat important, or not really important to your voting decision?

Top, most important

One of the most important
Somewhat important

Not really important

Don’t know

FL
16%
46%
27%

9%

2%

VA
22%
49%
21%

7%

1%

NC
21%
44%
28%

6%

1%

IL
24%
43%
26%

5%
2%

OH
22%
45%
27%

5%

1%

TX
53%
45%

2%

(6(0)

67%
32%

1%

NY

53%
43%

4%

Wi

76%
22%

2%

AZ

61%
36%

3%

NV

69%
28%

3%

TX co NY Wi AZ NV
36% 20% 43% 31% 34% 37%
14% 19% 14% 27% 18% 22%

6% 11% 6% 13% &% 12%
42% 50% 36% 28% 39% 28%

2% 0% 1% 1% 1% -

X Cco NY Wi AZ NV
74% 75% T77% 71% 76% 69%
13% 14% 14% 17% 13% 21%
1% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4%
9% 7% 7% 7% 6% 6%
3% 0% 1% 1% 1% -

Is it [ROTATE] the top, most important issue

X
23%
43%
25%

7%

1%
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27A. Thinking back over all the times you have voted, have you ever voted for a Republican candidate in any local, state, or national election?
FL VA NC IL OH TX co NY Wi AZ

Yes 51% 32% 39% 33% 36% 43% 39% 34% 27% 45%
No 47% 66% 55% 66% 61% 56% 60% 65% 69% 53%
Don’t know 2% 2% 6% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2%

27B. Thinking back over all the times you have voted, have you ever voted for a Democratic candidate in any local, state, or national election?
FL VA NC IL OH TX co NY Wi AZ

Yes 72% 78% 68% 80% 73% 80% 72% 66% 79% 75%
No 26% 19% 29% 17% 26% 18% 25% 33% 18% 21%
Don’t know 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 0% 3% 4%

National N=5,600 (MoE +/-1.8%) Field Dates November 4-7, 2016

NV
32%
68%
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NV
77%
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Methodology

Latino Decisions completed 5,600 interviews with Latinos with strong turnout histories who reported having already voted, or reported being
certain to vote in the November 8, 2016 presidential election. Interviews were conducted either on-line or via telephone with live callers, all of
whom were bilingual, and both phone and web interviews were completed in the language of preference of the respondent. Respondents were
reached on landline (40%) and cell phones (35%), or invited to complete the survey on the web (25%), between November 2-7, 2016 and
interviews averaged 10 minutes in length.

The national sample (N=5,600) carries an overall margin of error of +/-1.8 percentage points. Florida has 800 completed interviews and carries a
margin of error of +/-3.5 percentage points. The remaining individual states sampled -- Arizona, California, Colorado, lllinois, New York, Nevada,

North Carolina, Ohio, Texas, Wisconsin, and Virginia — have 400 completed interviews and carry a margin of error of +/-4.9 percentage points.

For more detail, see http://www.latinodecisions.com/2016-election-eve-poll/methodology
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